

VALIDATION OF TAXA
PUBLISHED IN ICONES PLEUROTHALLIDINARUM XIV

Because of omissions of designation of holotypes in Monogr. Syst. Bot. 61, part 3, *Lepanthes* of Ecuador, the publication of the following species did not meet the requirements of the International Code of Botanical Nomenclature.

Page 53: *Lepanthes cauda-avis* Luer, sp. nov. Ecuador: Zamora-Chinchi, *D. D' Alessandro 239* (Holotype: MO).

Page 112: *Lepanthes maccolimiana* Luer, sp. nov. Ecuador: Esmeraldas, *J.L. Clark & C. Watt 838* (Holotype: MO; Isotype: QCNE).

Page 141: *Lepanthes proboscidis* Luer & Hirtz, sp. nov. Ecuador: Imbabura, *C. Luer, J. Luer & A. Hirtz 15178* (Holotype: MO).

Because of typographical errors in Monogr. Syst. Bot. 61, part 3, *Lepanthes* of Ecuador, the publications of the following species are erroneously published. They should read:

Page 79: in *Lepanthes eriocampa* Luer & Hirtz, sp. nov. Ecuador: Morona Santiago, *Luer et al. 13879* should read *Luer et al. 13979* (Holotype: MO).

Page 118: in *Lepanthes meniscophora* Luer & Hirtz, sp. nov. Ecuador: Carchi, *Hirtz 3420* should read *Hirtz 3620* (Holotype: MO).

Addenda 1: *Brachionidium Ingramii* Luer & Dalström, sp. nov. Ecuador: Imbabura, *S. Dalström et al. 2113* should read *S. Dalström et al. 2048* (Holotype: MO).

Addenda 6: *Pleurothallis panica* Luer & Dalström, sp. nov. Ecuador: Sucumbíos, *S. Dalström et al. 2113* should read *S. Dalström et al. 2123* (Holotype: MO).

Corrigenda for Monogr. Syst. Bot. 61, part 3, *Lepanthes* of Ecuador:

Page 19: 6 Lip transversely bilobed, as long as the lip, 'lip' should read 'column.'

6' Lip cordate, much shorter than the lip, 'lip' should read 'column.'

Page 20, last line: '3' should read '13.'

Page 23: 1' Sepals entire.....27, '27' should read '28.'

Page 112: in *Lepanthes lycocephala*, delete the word 'Holotype.'

Page 120: in *Lepanthes monitor*, delete the citation for *Luer et al. 13540*.

Page 121: in *Lepanthes monoptera*, delete the citation only for *Hirtz et al. 4940* in first line.

Page 128: in *Lepanthes nontecta*, delete the citation for *Luer 9787*.

Page 146: in *Lepanthes repens*, delete the citation for Napo.

Page 148: in *Lepanthes rhynchion*, delete the citation for *Hirtz 1982*.

Page 174: in *Lepanthes urotepala*, *Hirtz 1635* should read *Hirtz 1653*.

Page 183: in *Lepanthes zamorensis*, delete the citation for *Luer et al. 16098*.

Page 253: in index, *corazonis* 10

Corrigendum for *Orquideologia* 20(2): 231, 1996:

Pleurothallis torrana Luer, sp. nov., Colombia, Chocó, *P. Silverstone-Sopkin et al. 4334* should read *P. Silverstone-Sopkin et al. 4304* (Holotype: CUV; Isotype: MO).